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NOTICE OF F1L1NG SUM1V1ARY OF TESTIMONY OF

CURTIS L. KEBLER

ON BEHALF OF RELIANTRESOURCES, INC.
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Reliant Resources, Inc., by and through its attorneys, hereby files the

Summary of Testimony of Curtis L. Kebler, Director of Asset Commercialization,

West Region.

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 18th day of June, 2002.

MARTINEZ & CURTIS, P.C.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

BylMichael A. Cutis

William p. Sullivan
Paul R. Michaud
2712 North Seventh Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85006-1090
Attorneys for Reliant Resources, Inc.
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SUMMARY OF CURTIS L. KEBLER'S TESTIMONY

Mr. Kebler testifies that the transfer of APS' generation assets to Pinnacle West Energy
Corporation ("PWEC") results in the concentration of available generation capacity within a
single entity. This concentration of generation, coupled with easting transmission constraints,

does not provide the conditions necessary for multiple suppliers to compete effectively in the
provision of generation services on behalf of APS Standard Offer customers.

One approach to mitigating the market power associated with the asset transfer is to conduct a
capacity auction in which PWEC auctions a specified portion (e.g., one-third) of the output of the
generation capacity being transferred. The auction is not selling the "asset" itself, only an
entitlement to the output and would include a variety of capacity products (i.e., base load,
intermediate, cyclic and pealing assets), and the resulting capacity contracts would vary in
length (monthly, annual and bi-annual). The capacity contracts would have additional
characteristics, such as system transmission entitlement and must-offer requirements. PWEC
would be precluded from participating as a bidder in the capacity auction.

The capacity provides a market-determined price for capacity that will be available to participate
in the Rule l 606(B) competitive solicitation process. The Commission can also rely on the
results of the capacity auction as a guide in determining the reasonableness of any bi-lateral
contracts between APS and other parties, including PWEC. It provides multiple suppliers the
opportunity to compete within the constrained areas during the period until construction of new
generation is completed and transmission constraints are alleviated. The capacity auction, thus,
addresses market power issues by spreading a specified portion of the capacity to multiple
entities and subjects the auctioned capacity to market pricing prior to Participation in the Rule
l606(b) competitive solicitation process.

The market power issue should also be addressed in the Rule 1606(B) process itself by providing
for staggered delivery dates and varying contract term lengths. The initial solicitation should
provide for delivery beginning in July 2003, and have contract terns extending no longer than 3
years. Companion solicitations should establish initial delivery dates of July 2005 and 2006, and
should provide for varying contract lengths in the range of 2 to 4 years, 5 to 7 years and 10 to 15
years. Utilization of multiple delivery dates allows bids to include additional proposed
generation as it becomes available and initiates the ongoing process of competitive power
procurement.

Mr. Kebler cautions the Commission to guard against illusionary competitive power procurement
processes that allow e>dsting generation to become entrenched and effectively exclude
competition by entering into long-term contracts before competitive power can be made
available. The solicitation structure and bi-laterad contract guidelines approved by the
Commission must encourage and facilitate the development of a robust competitive wholesale
power market .

Transmission rights associated with APS' current generating assets in serving native load
customers must be made available to the entity responsible for serving the native load. In other
words, transmission rights on APS' system must be autornaticadly available to successful bidders,
since APS' transmission is associated with the load, not specific generating capacity.

1755/-4/tes1imony/Kebler summary
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3939 N DRINKWATER BLVD
SCOTTSDALE ARIZONA85251
Dbromki@ci. dale.aLw

MICHAEL R ENGLEMAN
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO ET AL
2101 L STREET NW
WASHINGTON DC 20037

3

DAVID A CRABTREE
DIERDRE A BROWN
TECOPOWER SVCSCORP
P o BOX 111
TAMPA FLORIDA 33602
Dacrablred@tecoenerzv.com
Dahmwn@tecoener;zv.com

4

5
WILLIAM BAKER
ELECTRICAL DISTRICT NOT
7310 N 16TH STREET SUITE 320
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85020

JESSE DILLON
PPL SERVICES CORP
2 NORTH NINTH STREET
ALLENTOWN PA 18101-1179
iadill<m@pphveb.com .6

MICHAEL A TRENTEL
PATRICK W BURNETT
PANDA ENERGY INTERNATIONAL
4100 SPRINGVALLEY SUITE 1010
DALLAS TEXAS 75244
Michaeltl¢'f!pamdaenerzv.com
Patb@'pandaenem2v.com

7

8
JOHN A LASOTA JR
MILLER LASOTA & PETERS PLC
5225 N CENTRAL AVE SUITE 235
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85012

BRADFORD A BORMAN
PACIFICORP
201 s MAIN SUITE 2000
SALT LAKE CITY UTAH 84140

SAM DEFRAW (ATTN CODE 001)
RATE INTERVENTION DIVISION
NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMM N
BUILDING212 4TH FLOOR901 M STREET SI,
WASHINGTON DC20374-50189

10

11
ROBERT J METLI ESQ

CHEIFETZ & IANNTI'EIll PA
3238 NORTH 16THSTREET
PHOENIX ARIZONA85016

12

JOAN WAU<ER-RATLLFF
MANAGER REGULATORY AFFAIRS
CONOCO GAS AND POWER
1009 SOUTH PINE
P O BOX 1267 125-4 ST
PONCA CITY OK74602
Joan.walker-ra1liti@eonoa>.eom

THOMAS MUMAW ESQ
PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORP
POST OFFICE BOX 53999
MAIL STATION 8695
PHOENIX ARIZONA 85072-3999
1lhoa1nas,Mu1naw@pinnaclewest. com

13

14
11

15 1755/-4/testimony/notice filing ary-testinnouy.kebler.0618.02
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LAW OFFICES
MARTlNEZ&CURTIS,P.C.

2712 NORTH 7TH STREET

PHOENIX,AZ85006-1090
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